

Present: Sri Somnath Chakraborti.
NDPS 118/24 (R 118/24)
CNR-WBND010065582024
J.O, Code- WB00619

Order No. 08
Dated 07.03.2025

Accused namely **Feraul Haque, Jinnath Hossain, Vimal Roy and Azizul Haque** are produced through V.C. from correctional home.

Report from I.O has not yet been received.

Learned Advocate on behalf of accused **Feraul Haque, Jinnath Hossain, Vimal Roy and Azizul Haque** files a petition and prays for bail on the ground that the accused have been falsely implicated in this case and no substance has been recovered from them and it has been recovered from the cars being No.WB-74BN/3386 and WB-86G/5781. There is no chance of absconding of the accused.

Learned Special P.P. has raised strong objection.

Heard both sides. Copy served.

I have gone through the materials on record.

It appears that the accused was arrested when they were coming by two cars from Coochbehar along with huge quantity of Ganja. Accused Jinnath Hossain was driving the car being No.WB-74BN/3386 and Feraul Haque is the driver of the car being No. WB-86G/5781 and from the said two cars **79 Kg 700 Gram Ganja** was recovered in 14 packets. The accused were driving the said car and he was coming from Coochbehar by driving the said cars. The investigation is at very initial stage. The accused are the resident of Coochbehar.

Considering the commercial quantity of contraband and also considering the involvement of the accused and in view of the provisions under section 37 of NDPS Act this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused.

Prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

Fix, **20.03.2025** for production and I.Os report.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakraborti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar**

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakraborti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar**